

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO *ex rel.*
STATE ENGINEER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals
Of The State Of New Mexico**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. STRANAHAN, IV
General Counsel
STEPHEN G. HUGHES
JOHN L. SULLIVAN
NEW MEXICO STATE
LAND OFFICE
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504-1148
(505) 827-5713

TANYA L. SCOTT
Counsel of Record
LAW & RESOURCE PLANNING
ASSOC. P.C.
201 Third Street NW,
Suite 1750
Albuquerque, New Mexico
87102-3353
(505) 346-0998

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	24
I. THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS OPINION PRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF FIRST IMPRESSION RE- GARDING APPLICATION OF THE FED- ERAL RESERVED WATER RIGHTS DOCTRINE TO MILLIONS OF ACRES OF SCHOOL LANDS IN ARID WESTERN STATES	24
II. THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF AP- PEALS OPINION DECIDES AN IMPOR- TANT FEDERAL LAW QUESTION IN A WAY THAT HAS PROFOUND IMPLICA- TIONS FOR FEDERAL LAND TRUSTS IN SEVERAL STATES AND FOR NU- MEROUS WATER RIGHTS ADJUDICA- TIONS	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of the State of New Mexico, 2009-NMCA-004	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision re State Land Commissioner’s Motion for Directed Verdict and State’s Motion for Summary Judgment, entered by the Eleventh Judicial District Court, San Juan County, New Mexico on February 20, 2007	33a
APPENDIX C: Order and Final Judgment entered by the Eleventh Judicial District Court, San Juan County, New Mexico on March 15, 2007	42a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Supreme Court of the State of New Mexico, dated November 20, 2008	47a
APPENDIX E: Statutory provisions involved	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co., Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976).....	25
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	3, 21, 29
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	25
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	3, 21, 29, 30
<i>Dugan v. Montoya</i> , 24 N.M. 102, 173 P. 118 (1918).....	10
<i>Ervien v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 41 (1919)	14, 25
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S.Ct. 30 (2008).....	26
<i>In re Schugg (Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community)</i> , 384 B.R. 263 (D. Ariz. 2008)	26
<i>Lake Arthur Drainage District v. Field</i> , 27 N.M. 183, 199 P. 112 (1921)	17
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dept.</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	7, 12, 23, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 181 P.2d 336 (Ariz. 1947)	13
<i>Newhall v. Sanger</i> , 92 U.S. 761 (1875)	10
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	7, 25
<i>Payne v. New Mexico</i> , 255 U.S. 367 (1921)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>State ex rel. State Engineer v. Parker Townsend Ranch Co.</i> , 118 N.M. 780, 887 P.2d 1247 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Bisel</i> , 19 P. 251 (Mont. Terr. 1888)	10
<i>United States v. Elliot</i> , 41 P. 720 (Utah Terr. 1895)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 240 U.S. 192 (1916)	12
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939)	22
<i>United States v. Wyoming</i> , 331 U.S. 440 (1947)	7
<i>Utah v. Andrus</i> , 486 F.Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979)	26, 27
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	3, 21, 28, 29
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 489 (1921)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
43 U.S.C.	
§ 666(a)	18
§ 851	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 852	13
§ 854	13
§ 870(b).....	14
Act of Feb. 24, 1863, ch. 56, 12 Stat. 664 (1863)	9
Act of February 26, 1859, ch. 58, 11 Stat. 385 (1859) (Rev. Stats. § 2275)	10
Desert Land Act of 1877, 43 U.S.C. § 321 (1994)	28
Ferguson Act of 1898, ch. 489, 30 Stat. 484 (1898).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1	5, 11, 12
§ 6	5, 11, 23
§ 10	5, 12
General Land Ordinance of 1785, reprinted in <i>2 The Territorial Papers of the United States: Territory Northwest of the River Ohio, 1787- 1803</i> (1934).....	6, 9
Joint Res. No. 8, August 21, 1911, 37 Stat. 39	11
N.M. Const.	
art. XII, § 2	15
art. XII, § 7	15
art. XII, § 12	14, 15
art. XIV, § 1	14
art. XIV, § 2	14
art. XVI, § 2.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
art. XVI, § 3	4
art. XXI, § 9	14
art. XXII, § 12.....	14
New Mexico Organic Act of 1850, ch. 49, 9 Stat. 446 (1850).....	<i>passim</i>
New Mexico Organic Act	
§ 15	5, 8
New Mexico-Arizona Enabling Act of 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6	14
§ 7	13, 14
§ 10	13, 15
NMSA 1978	
§ 19-1-17 (2005).....	15
§ 19-1-18 (1996).....	15
§ 19-7-9 (1989).....	15
§ 19-7-25 (1912).....	15
§ 19-7-27 (1925).....	15
§§ 72-4-15 through 19 (1907).....	17-18
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, reprinted in 1 Stat. 50 (1787).....	6, 7
Revised Statutes of 1873 § 1946	9
School Lands Act of 1927 (Jones Act), ch. 57, 44 Stat. 1026 (1927), 43 U.S.C. §§ 870-871 (as amended).....	5, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	3
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	3

RULES

New Mexico Rule of Civil Procedure 1-054(B)(1).....	3
New Mexico Rule of Civil Procedure 1-072.2	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proclamation of Feb. 14, 1912, 37 Stat. 39.....	11
Proclamation of Jan. 6, 1912, 37 Stat. 1723.....	11
Sally K. Fairfax, Jon A. Souder & Gretta Goldenman, <i>The School Trust Lands: A Fresh Look at Conventional Wisdom</i> , 22 Envtl. L. 797 (1992)	6
Sally K. Fairfax & John A. Souder, <i>State Trust Lands</i> (1996).....	6
Sean O'Day, <i>School Trust Lands: The Land Manager's Dilemma Between Educational Funding And Environmental Conservation, A Hobson's Choice?</i> 8 N.Y.U. Env't. L. J. 163 (1999).....	7
